

Kristin H. Jain, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24010128
khjain@jainlaw.com
JAIN LAW & ASSOCIATES PLLC
400 North Saint Paul Street, Suite 510
Dallas, Texas 75201-6829
Telephone: (214) 446-0330
Facsimile: (214) 446-0321

Local Counsel for NexPoint Advisors, L.P.

Samuel A. Schwartz, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nevada Bar No. 10985
saschwartz@nvfirm.com
Athanasios E. Agelakopoulos, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nevada Bar No. 14339
aagelakopoulos@nvfirm.com
SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC
601 East Bridger Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-5805
Telephone: (702) 385-5544
Facsimile: (702) 442-9887

Counsel for NexPoint Advisors, L.P.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
L.P.,¹

Reorganized Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,

Appellant.

Case No. 3:21-cv-03086-K

consolidated with:

¹ The Reorganized Debtor's last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are 6725. The headquarters and service address for the Reorganized Debtor is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850; Dallas, Texas 75201.



v.

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES
LLP,

Appellee.

Case No. 3:21-cv-03088-K
Case No. 3:21-cv-03094-K
Case No. 3:21-cv-03096-K
Case No. 3:21-cv-03104-K

**APPELLANT NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLEES' JOINT
MOTION TO DISMISS APPEALS AS CONSTITUTIONALLY MOOT**

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
Introduction.....	2
I. Background and Relevant Facts.....	4
II. Standard of Review.....	6
III. Legal Argument.....	6
A. NexPoint’s Status As A Defendant In The Adversary Proceeding Establishes That It Has Article III Standing And That NexPoint Is A “Person Aggrieved” By The Bankruptcy Court Order.....	6
1. NexPoint has Article III standing.....	7
2. NexPoint must be considered a “person aggrieved” under the circumstances.....	7
a. a.In addition, NexPoint must be considered a “person aggrieved” because the interest at issue in these appeals, whether or not the professional fees paid out of the bankruptcy estate are actual, reasonable and necessary, is an interest protected by the Bankruptcy Code.....	10
B. Appellees’ Arguments Against NexPoint’s Standing Based On Its Extant Administrative Expense Claim Are Bereft Of Any Support In The Law And Are Otherwise Without Merit.....	11
C. Appellees’ Arguments Based On the Person-Aggrieved Standard Cannot Be Squared With The Text Of 11 U.S.C. §§ 330 and 1109(b) And The Supreme Court’s Decision In Lexmark.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 3, 12, 13
Atkinson v. Ernie Haire Ford, Inc. (In re Ernie Haire Ford, Inc.), 764 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2014) 10
Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, 577 U.S. 153 (2016) 11
Castellucci v. Hinds (In re Castellucci), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4874 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. (July 26, 2007)) 10
Consol Energy, Inc. v. Murray Energy Holdings Co. (In re Murray Energy Holdings Co.) 624 B.R. 606 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2021) 10, 11
Dery v. Cumberland Cas. & Sur. Co. (In re 5900 Assocs.), 468 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 8
Excel Willowbrook, LLC v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 4
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3
Gibbs & Bruns LLP v. Coho Energy, Inc. (In re Coho Energy, Inc.), 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004) 6
In re Arkansas Co., Inc. 798 F.2d 645 (3d Cir. 1986) 11
In re Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs., 19 F.3d 833 (3rd Cir. 1994) 11
In re Engel, 124 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 11
In re On-Site Fuel Serv., 627 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2021)..... 8
Kabro Assocs., LLC v. Colony Hill Assocs. (In re Colony Hill Assocs.), 111 F.3d 269, 273 (2nd Cir. 1997) 10
Kipp Flores Architects, L.L.C. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co., 852 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14
Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 4, 14, 15
Osherow v. Ernst & Young, LLP (In re Intelogic Trace, Inc.), 200 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000) 2, 8, 9
Rohm & Hass Tex., Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation, 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994) 6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 103 4
 11 U.S.C. § 1103 8
 11 U.S.C. § 1109 3, 14, 15
 11 U.S.C. § 1112 12
 11 U.S.C. § 321 7
 11 U.S.C. § 323 8
 11 U.S.C. § 327 8
 11 U.S.C. § 330 passim
 11 U.S.C. § 333 7
 11 U.S.C. § 503 3, 14
 11 U.S.C. § 507 3, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 1334 8

RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 1101 1
 Federal Rule of Evidence 201 1
 Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 9017 1
